

No. 12-289

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NEW 49'ERS INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KARUK TRIBE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**RESPONDENT KARUK TRIBE OF
CALIFORNIA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

ROGER FLYNN
Counsel of Record
WESTERN MINING ACTION
PROJECT
P.O. Box 349
440 Main Street, #2
Lyons, CO 80540
(303) 823-5738
wmap@igc.org

Attorneys for Respondent Karuk Tribe of California

February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
1. The ESA’s Consultation Requirement.....	4
2. The Forest Service’s Authority over Mining Operations	5
B. Factual Background of the Litigation	11
C. Decision Below.....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	17
I. The Court of Appeals’ Application of the <i>Home Builders</i> Standard to the Particular Regulatory Scheme and Factual Circum- stances in This Case Does Not Conflict with Any Federal Precedents and Presents No Legal Issue Requiring Review by This Court.....	17
II. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Does Not Involve Matters of Sufficient National Importance to Merit Review by This Court.	21
III. The California Moratorium on Suction Dredging Does Not Moot This Case, As the Challenged Failures to Engage in ESA Con- sultation Also Involve Other Types of Mining Operations.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	8
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	6
<i>Clouser v. Espy</i> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6, 9
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Kunkes v. United States</i> , 78 F.3d 1549 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Lands for the People, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 697 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Reeves v. United States</i> , 54 Fed. Cl. 652 (Fed. Cl. 2002)	7
<i>Siskiyou Regional Educ. Proj. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 15
<i>Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Backlund</i> , 689 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7

<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 888 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 599 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 401 Fed. Appx. 224 (9th Cir 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 401 Fed. Appx. 232 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 642 F.2d 296 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	4
Mining Act of 1872, 30 U.S.C. §§ 21 <i>et seq.</i>	5
30 U.S.C. § 22	5
Organic Administration Act of 1897, Act of June 4, 1897, ch. 2, 30 Stat. 35, <i>codified as amend- ed at</i> 16 U.S.C. §§ 473–82, 551	5, 6, 7
16 U.S.C. § 478.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 551	6, 8
Surface Resources Act of 1955, 30 U.S.C. § 612(b).....	6
36 C.F.R. Part 228 (2004)	8, 9
§ 228.1	8
§ 228.3(d).....	8

§ 228.4	11
§ 228.4(a)	9, 10, 11
§ 228.4(a)(1)	9, 11
§ 228.4(a)(2)	9
§ 228.4(a)(2)(ii).....	11
§ 228.5	11
§ 228.8	8
43 C.F.R. Part 3809.....	23
§ 3809.5(1).....	23
§ 3809.11(c)(6).....	23
§ 3809.31(b)(2)	24
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	4
S. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 20
 Other:	
62 Fed. Reg. 24588 (May 6, 1997).....	11
64 Fed. Reg. 24049 (May 5, 1999).....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 32713 (June 6, 2005).....	10, 19
Coggins, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Public Land and Resources Law</i> (5th ed. 2002).....	23
